
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 906 

ANSWERED ON 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 

  

FOUR AND SIX LANING OF ROADS 

  

906. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH: 

 

 Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the names of the Highways proposed to be upgraded to four and six lanes 

 including the length thereof in Bihar; and 

 

(b) the target fixed to upgrade the said lanes including the total funds 

 that are likely to be spent? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) & (b)     The projects which were proposed and have been awarded for 4/6 

laning are Annexed. 

  

  

 

 

 

  



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 906 ANSWERED ON 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 ASKED 

BY SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH REGARDING FOUR AND 

SIX LANING OF ROADS 

  

List of 4/6 laning of Ongoing works in Bihar 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of Project 

Length 

(in Kms) 

Project 

Cost 

(Rs. in cr) 

Schedule/Revised 

Date of 

Completion 

1 
4L Aunta- Simaria (including 6 lane 

Ganga bridge) section of NH – 31 
8.15 1161 29.10.2024 

2 

4L Elevated Section and at-grade 

improvements at Begusarai town 

(NH – 31) 

4.255 255.99 23.12.2024 

3 
4L Rajauli – Bakhtiyarpur section of 

NH – 30 (New NH – 20) (Pkg – III) 
50.89 2310 27.06.2024 

4 

6L Kanhauli – Ramnagar (part of 

Patna Ring Road) section of NH – 

131G (Pkg – I) 

39.00 797 31.01.2024 

5 
4L Bakhtiyarpur – Mokama section 

of NH – 31 
44.60 878.94 30.06.2024 

6 

4L/2L Chhapra – Hazipur section of 

NH – 19 (New – 31) on BOT 

(Annuity) mode 

66.74 575 30.06.2024 

7 

4L Greenfield Alignment from 

Kalyanapur to Tal Dashraha of NH-

119D (Pkg-III) 

47.00 1358 15.02.2025 

8 
4L Elevated corridor in Gopalganj 

town of NH – 27 
2.75 184.9 03.09.2024 

9 

4L Balance work Patna – Gaya – 

Dobhi section of NH – 83 (New NH – 

22) (Pkg – I) 

39.00 649.9 31.12.2023 

10 

4L Balance work Patna – Gaya – 

Dobhi section of NH – 83 (New NH – 

22) (Pkg – II) 

44.00 469.47 31.12.2023 

11 

4L Balance work Patna – Gaya – 

Dobhi section of NH – 83 (New NH – 

22) (Pkg – III) 

44.22 464.1 31.12.2023 

12 

4L Greenfield Alignment  of Amas 

to Shivrampur from 0.000 Km. to 

55.002 Km. of NH 119 D (Pkg-I) 

55.002 1157.5 30.03.2025 



13 

4L Greenfield Alignment of 

Shivrampur  to Ramnagar from Km. 

55.002 to Km. 109.300 of NH 119 D 

(Pkg-II) 

54.322 1207 03.07.2025 

14 

4L Greenfield Munger-Mirza Chawki 

Section of NH 80 (New NH – 33) 

(Pkg-I) 

26.064 981 25.12.2024 

15 

4L Greenfield Munger-Mirza Chawki 

Section of NH 80 (New NH – 33) 

(Pkg-II) 

29.448 902 31.12.2024 

16 

4L Greenfield Munger-Mirza Chawki 

Section of NH 80 (New NH – 33) 

(Pkg-III) 

32.397 1017 14.12.2024 

17 

4L Greenfield Munger-Mirza Chawki 

Section of NH 80 (New NH – 33) 

(Pkg-IV) 

36.562 892 31.12.2024 

18 
4L Pararia – Mohania section of NH 

– 30 (New NH – 319) 
60.80 690 31.12.2023 

19 

6L Bridge and its approaches 

across River Ganga as Part of 

Patna Ring Road (NH-131G) 

starting from Km 8.480 near 

Sherpur to Km 23.000 near 

Dighwara 

14.52 3012.27 05.09.2027 

20 
4L Narenpur – Purnea section of NH 

– 131A 
49.00 1905 31.01.2024 

21 
4L Galgalia to Bhadurganj (Pkg-I) 

section of NH – 327E 
49.00 1051 31.03.2024 

22 
4L Bahadurganj – Araria (Pkg-II) 

section of NH – 327E 
44.995 1081.7 31.03.2024 

23 
6L Aurangabad- Chourdaha section 

of NH – 02 (New NH – 19) (Pkg – II) 
39.67 552.55 30.06.2024 

24 
6L Varanasi – Aurangabad section 

of NH – 02 (New NH – 19) 
192.40 2848 30.06.2024 

25 

Construction of a new 4 lane 

(Parallel to existing MG Setu) with 

its approaces from km 0.00 to km 

14.500 across river Ganga on NH-

19 at Patna on EPC basis 

14.5 2926.42 22.09.2024 

26 

Construction of a new 4 lane Major 

Bridge across River Kosi at Phulaut 

including Rhabilitation and 

upgradation of existing Birpur-

30 1478.4 06.06.2024 



Bihpur Section of NH-106 from km 

106 to 136 to 2- Lane Paved 

shoulder on EPC mode 

27 

Construction of New 4-Lane Bridge 

(Parallel to existing Vikramashila 

Setu)from km 8+920 to Km 

13+375(including approach road 

35m Naugachhia side &53 m 

Bhagalpur side)across River Ganga 

on newly declared NH-131B at 

Bhagalpur in the State of Bihar 

4.5 1110.23 08.05.2027 

28 

Construction of proposed 4_Lane 

Revelgunj bypass NH-19 in the 

State of Bihar on EPC mode 

connecting NH 19 to 85 origin 

7.155 295.24 09.07.2025 

29 

Four Laning of Gaya Hisua-Rajgir-

Nalanda-Biharsharif Section Km 

0.00 to 92.935 on NH-82 in state of 

Bihar 

92.935 2138.16 28.02.2024 

  TOTAL 1223.875 34349.77   

  

***** 

 


